

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY



IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRLA NO: 202 OF 2023

Between:

Mr. Dwibhasyamk Karthik, S/o D.N. Prasad, Aged 39 years, R/o Flat A-1402,
Aparna Cyberlife, Nallagandla, Serilingampally, Hyderabad-500019.

...Appellant/Accused No.2

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Central Bureau of Investigation,
Vishakapatnam, Rep. by its Special Public Prosecutor (CBI), High Court of
Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Appeal, the High Court may pleased to suspend the operation of sentence of judgment dated 10.02.2023 in C.C. No. 26 of 2014 on the Court of Principal Special Judge for CBI case Visakhapatnam and the appellant release on bail, pending disposal of CRLA No.202 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate for the Appellant and of Sri N. Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General for the Respondent, the court made following

ORDER:

"In the circumstances, the sentence of imprisonment alone is suspended, pending disposal of the Criminal Appeal, and the petitioner herein is directed to surrender before the learned Principal Special Judge for CBI Cases, Visakhapatnam, within a period of two (2) weeks from today and, on such surrender, he shall be enlarged on bail on his executing a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the learned Principal Special Judge for CBI Cases, Visakhapatnam."

**Sd/- E. KAMESWARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Special Judge for CBI Cases, Visakhapatnam
2. The Station House Officer, Central Bureau of Investigation, Visakhapatnam.
3. One CC to Sri. K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri N. Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:06/03/2023

BAIL ORDER

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

IA NO.1 OF 2023
IN
CRLA.No.202 of 2023

INTERIM SUSPENSION

